

# 15-11663-EE, 15-11996-FF

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

MICHAEL CLARKE, as Chief Financial Officer of  
Beekman Vista, Inc., et al.,  
Defendants–Appellants

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

ROBERT JULIEN, as President of Beekman Vista, Inc.,  
Defendant–Appellant

---

ON APPEALS FROM THE ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938  
JACOB EARL CHRISTENSEN (202) 307-0878  
*Attorneys, Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*  
WIFREDO A. FERRER  
*United States Attorney*

---

(11th Cir. Nos. 15-11663-EE; 15-11996-FF)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement. C-1	
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents .....	ii
Table of citations .....	vi
Glossary .....	xiv
Statement of subject-matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	xv
1. Appeal No. 15-11663-EE: the “Clarke” cases .....	xv
2. Appeal No. 15-11996-FF: the “Julien” case .....	xvii
Statement of the issue.....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
A. Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below.....	2
B. Statement of the facts .....	4
1. The Clarke cases .....	4
2. The Julien case .....	18
C. Statement of the standard or scope of review .....	23
Summary of argument .....	24

	<b>Page</b>
Argument.....	28
The District Court properly exercised its discretion to order the summonses enforced without holding an evidentiary hearing.....	28
A. Introduction.....	28
1. The summons power is broad .....	28
2. Summons enforcement proceedings are summary in nature and should be concluded expeditiously .....	30
B. The United States established a prima facie case for enforcement of the summonses .....	33
C. The District Court properly exercised its discretion in rejecting appellants’ allegations of improper purpose without holding an evidentiary hearing .....	35
1. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that appellants failed to point to specific facts or	

**Page**

circumstances plausibly raising an inference that the summonses were issued solely in retaliation for DHLP’s refusal to extend the limitations period on tax assessments.....	35
2. The District Court correctly held that appellants’ allegation that enforcement of the summonses was for the improper purpose of evading the Tax Court’s discovery rules was insufficient as a matter of law to invalidate the summonses .....	43
D. The District Court properly enforced the summons in the Julien case because Julien failed to rebut the United States’ prima facie case for enforcement.....	58
E. Appellants’ claim that the District Court abused its discretion in declining to allow additional	

**Page**

evidence to be introduced in the remand proceedings is unavailing ..... 61

1. Appellants failed to preserve their claim that the District Court erred in excluding evidence because they failed to make an offer of proof ..... 62

2. In any event, the District Court did not abuse its discretion in declining to delay the resolution of these summary proceedings by allowing new evidence when appellants failed to identify the purported evidence and incorrectly represented that they had no reason to provide complete evidence with their initial submissions ..... 63

Conclusion ..... 69

Certificate of compliance ..... 70

Certificate of service ..... 71



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Ash v. Commissioner,</i>	
96 T.C. 459 (1991).....	45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 54, 57
<i>Bolich v. Rubel,</i>	
67 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	49
<i>Couch v. United States,</i>	
409 U.S. 322, 93 S. Ct. 611 (1973) .....	50
<i>Curr-Spec Partners, L.P. v. Commissioner,</i>	
579 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Dynamo Holdings Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner,</i>	
No. 2685-11 (T.C.).....	7
<i>Fargo v. Commissioner,</i>	
447 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Hudock v. Commissioner,</i>	
65 T.C. 351 (1975).....	59, 60
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i>	
814 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	56

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Mirant Corp.,</i>	
326 B.R. 354 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....	55
<i>In re Sutera,</i>	
141 B.R. 539 (D. Conn. 1992) .....	55
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner,</i>	
503 U.S. 79, 112 S. Ct. 1039 (1992) .....	40
<i>La Mura v. United States,</i>	
765 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	30, 31, 34
<i>Marks v. Commisisoner,</i>	
947 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	57
<i>Matter of Carlson,</i>	
126 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Haydu,</i>	
675 F.2d 1169 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Nero Trading, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury,</i>	
570 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 28, 66, 67

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*PAA Management, Ltd. v. United States,</i>	
962 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	40, 45, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54
<i>Schneider Interests, L.P. v. Commissioner,</i>	
119 T.C. 151 (2002) .....	47
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.,</i>	
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.2001).....	51
<i>Tavano v. Commissioner,</i>	
986 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
469 U.S. 310, 105 S. Ct. 725 (1985) .....	36, 43
<i>United States v. Admin. Enters., Inc. v. United States,</i>	
46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.,</i>	
623 F.2d 725, 728 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	55
<i>*United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.,</i>	
465 U.S. 805, 104 S. Ct. 1495 (1984).....	30, 43, 44

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Barrett,</i>	
837 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32, 64
<i>United States v. Centennial Builders, Inc.,</i>	
747 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1984).....	50, 55
<i>*United States v. Clarke,</i>	
134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014).....	3, 12, 13, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 42, 64
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i>	
517 F. App'x 689 (11th Cir. 2013).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i>	
573 F. App'x 826 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Elmes,</i>	
532 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2008).....	32, 64
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank in Dallas,</i>	
635 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1981).....	36, 68
<i>United States v. Garrett,</i>	
571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978).....	50

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gimbel,</i>	
782 F.2d 89 (7th Cir. 1986).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Held,</i>	
435 F.2d 1361 (6th Cir. 1970).....	50
<i>United States v. Henderson,</i>	
409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005).....	63
<i>United States v. Hodgson,</i>	
492 F.2d 1175 (10th Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>United States v. Kis,</i>	
658 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1981).....	32, 64
<i>United States v. Leventhal,</i>	
961 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1992).....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Medlin,</i>	
986 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Morse,</i>	
532 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24, 31, 32, 34, 54, 58
<i>United States v. Powell,</i>	
379 U.S. 48, 85 S. Ct. 248 (1964).....	10, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 50, 58, 60

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Richey,</i>	
632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Rosinsky,</i>	
547 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>United States v. Southeast First Nat’l Bank of Miami Springs,</i>	
655 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11, 66
<i>United States v. Stuart,</i>	
489 U.S. 353, 109 S. Ct. 1183 (1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Stuckey,</i>	
646 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>United States v. Winkle,</i>	
587 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1979).....	63
<i>United States v. Woods,</i>	
134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	6

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 701 .....	4
§ 704 .....	4

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 6031 .....	4
§ 6201(a).....	28
§ 6223(a)(2).....	6, 45
§ 6226 .....	6, 45, 54
§ 6226(a).....	6, , 53
§ 6226(f).....	53
§ 6229 .....	6, 41
§ 6229(a).....	40
§ 6229(b).....	41
§ 6229(d).....	41
*§ 6230(h).....	44
§ 6501 .....	6, 41
§ 6501(a).....	40
§ 7402(b).....	30
§ 7601(a).....	29
*§ 7602 .....	2, , 30, 43, 44, 45, 49, 55
§ 7602(a).....	29, 33

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 7602(b).....	29
§ 7602(d).....	56
§ 7604 .....	54
§ 7604(a).....	30, 54
§ 7605(b).....	19, 60
<b>Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):</b>	
§ 301.7602-1 .....	29, 57
§ 301.7701-9 .....	29
<b>Rules:</b>	
Bankruptcy Rule 2004 .....	55
Fed. R. Evid. 103.....	16, 62, 63
Tax Court Rule 91.....	47
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Internal Revenue Manual .....	57
S. Rep. No. 97-494(I) (1982).....	32
14 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Tax § 50:6 .....	45
